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1. APPELLATE DECISl:ONS - OCEAN CLUB 9 CORPOH.ArL1ION v e JEHSEY CITY: 

Ocean Club, Corporation, ) 

Appellant, ) 
Ve 

) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City) 
of Jersey City, 

) 
Respondent. ______________ l 

On Appeal 

0 RD E R 

Micha~l Halpern, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
James Fo Ryan, Esq., by Louis Pa Caroselli, Esqs, Attorney for 

' Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from denial by respondent by 
. resolution of June 26, 1969, of its application for renewal 
for 1969-70 of its plenary retail conswnption license for prem­
ises 521 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City@ 

Prior to hearing appellant's attorney advised that on 
November 7, 1969 respondent adopted a resolution-~esc;nding the 
resolution of June 26, 1969 and granting the ap~lication for re­
newal, in consequence of which the appeal was withdrawn. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of November 1969, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissede 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Directoro 

l 
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·2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION -
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER MODIFYING Rr!WOCATION - LICENSE SUSPENDgD 
FO~ 215 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Murphy 1,s Bar and Lounge, Inc. 
735 East State St~eet 
Trenton, N. Jo , 

) 

) 

) 

SUPPLEMEi·J'.I1AL 
CONCLUSIONS 

and -

) 
}Iolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~l59, i~sued by the· City ) 
Council of the City of Trenton. 

---------~---------1 

OH DER 

Harvey 1. Sterrt, Esq., Attornej for Licensee . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the.Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has.filed the following supplementai. report herein: 

·Supplemental Hearer's Report 

On Augus~ 21, 1968, by Conclusions and Order entered 
herein, the Director revoked· the license after finding the li-· 
censee guilty of a charge of permitting procurement for prosti~ 
tution on the licensed premiseso Re Murphy's Bar and Loun.ge, 
Inc., Bulletin 1818, Item 1. 

· On the· licensee's appeal to ·the App.ella te Di visic)ri, : .. the_ · 
Court held: · · 

. '.'Although we conclude that the ·Director's 
' '.'finding of guilt was fully supported by the proofs ' . 

we are satisfied that, based upon the present record,· 
· the penalty imposed, the · revocation of appellant's .. 
license was excessive. · · 

* * * . * * * 
"We conclude that the ends of justice will 

best be served by a remand to the Director for re-·. 
determination of the penalty to be imposedo In. connec_­
tion therewith additional proofs as to the licensee's ." -

. pr~or record may be received and the licensee should be 
afforded the opportunity to be heard and to produce wit- . 
nesses, including character witnesses, directed -to the:·.>" 

:·,.penalty is_sueo" ·Murphy's- Bar and Lounge 0 Inc·. v, Keegan 
. · . ·(App,D~v;, 1969) ! not .officially reported, rec~~rn~ed .in · ·. ,::::: 
. _ Bulletin 1846, rtem le . · · . · · · ._, 

. . . ~ ·. ' . 

. At the hearing held pursuant to the remand, Edward ~ •. ·· .. 
Franks, Jr. ; who holds the rank of detective . in the polic_~ force 
·of the City. of Trenton and Hugh Es Lindcaskey, · employe<;l 1~s ·an . < .. 
·investigator· by the City of Trenton (both of whom w·ere assigned·.":;. 
·to. the local_ABC Board), were·calied as.witnesses by .. the· attorney·:· . 

. .-:'.~,()~·: the licenseeo . . . -" · ..... _ :·:.<:-. ,._., \'._:: . ._·:··:: .. __ .'.·::..··:'.;,:{:.,· ·~ ... , 
... . Detective Franks testified tha·t h.e· investiga.teq;·. ·prti~\;~l·<k.;<" ... 
·,pared and presented the charge wherein _the ·1ocal issuing author.;.:·:·; .. :.' . 
. ity susperided the licens~ of the licensee ~erein for three days-

.. effective Februaryl9,·1968 for permitting minors .. on the prem-_· .. :., 1 

: i~es in violation of a local ordinance.; The detective expressed 
· an- opinion: .that there were _m;i.tiga ting circumstances· surrounding 
this particular·offenseo · 
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. . . 

.. . · The licensee operated. the tavern business in its pres.ent 
location, characterized as a "rough-type neighborhood" since .· 
January 20, 1966. The principals of the corporate licensee were 
cooperative with the local ABC Board and conduct.ad· a clean opera-
tion~ · · 

On .ti~oss examination the detective assert~d that he .. 
routinely inspected. all taverns in the city, including-the licensed 
premises here.in. H~ had no knowledge of the particulars concerning 
the subject .matter emcompassed in the charge filed herein. Finally, 
it was· hi.s. opinion that the, licensed premises had a "very good 

. reputation." · . . · 

. Investigator Lindcaskey testified that he visited .the· 
licensed premises on numerous oc·casions. He found the Murphys . 
cooperative in everything requested of them. John Murphy re- .. 
quested the local ABC personnel to stop in more frequently than 
any other tavern. In hi.s opinion there were mitigating circum­
stances surrounding the violation of the local ordinance.. He was 
not aware·.of the particulars concerning the solicitati·on charge. 
-He was on. '.v·action at t.p.~t time. . . · .·" ·· · . . .:· .. . 

'·-·· · ..... . 

. ·.: .. ·., . :·:.: .·:Ori ·cross examination. the witness asserted .. that to-.his 
: know~edg.e,.:-_:J"ohn .M~·phy' :Pad <>ll. oco·asiop.. requested minors !o leave, . 
·the:.Pr.emi.ses'..and ·:~t.·~th~Y. retu.sed,. he .would. ca+~ the local· polioe-

:>to -place them ·un.der -ar.rest•:'···- · · · · 
. . '. . . . ' .... .; . . .-'. . ' -

- ! rf-1··- ___ ;,l:has!mlCh'~,-4Eiis~~ OtgUilt_ha;sbeell lld~Uci:Lcat-ed/·-·-- --
. _with finality,_: ::.t!let-:s·o~~--:issµe: to .:be·_ .decicied ~:.he;rein: ~s tha~ ~r · · 

r1.xing.a<·reasonable:penalty. . . . . .. · ' .. . 
. , ~ 

.' .. U'pon reassessing the· n'ature of the offense' ot ·which- > 
the· licensee was.found gui~~y, '1POn considering the oiroµmsta.nces · . 

. surrounding the· pr~or _ yiolat~on and,. r~ther1 considerin~ ·the_· .· ·_ .. 
reputation of the licensee, it is recommendea. that t}le license be .. · 

. suspended_ for· two hundred. ten. days (Re McCarthy, Bulletin 18?0, .: . -
_.·Item 2, . and case~ c_i ted the:tteil'l) ,· to which . sll.ou.ld. be added. ti ve 
... days by reason. of· the ·record of suspension-· or license within· the · 
past rive years· tor ~.:lss~mi~ar violation (Re Mugil, Bulletin 
1867,. Item '), or a total or· two hundred fifteen days .. · 

Supnlement.al _C_onolusio11s and .or.d_e~ 
' 

. -Written exc·eptions to the Supplemental. Hear'9r 1.s- report .. 
. and argumen·t. t~er~to w~re :r:q.ed 1JY the. ~ttorney ·r.or ~he· licens;ae, · ·· 
_pursuant. to Rule 6 ot State Regula t:l.on No" 16 e ·.. · - . . · 

. ... ._ . i tind that the matters- ·contained -:Ln ... the -exceptions ;have 
.~either been eohsidered'1n detail-by the Hearer in his report.or 
are without merit e · " · 

Con:;sequently, having considered the entire record herein 
including the transcript.of the testimony, the supplemental Hearerls 
report and the exceptions.and argumel'!t filed with reference thereto, 
.I concur in the findings and.recommendations of the Hearer 'and; adopt 
·them as my· conclusions ·herein., · · 

Accordingly, ··it is, .on this 19th day of November· 1969, .· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption. License C~l59, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Murphy's Bc~r 
and Lounge, Inc., for premises 735 East State Street Trenton :be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ~wo hundred fifteen (215~;.days, 
commencing at 2 a.rn •.. Wednesday1 November 26, 1969, and term:lnating . · 
at 2 a.m. Monday, Jw1e 29, 1970 •. 

Joseph M~ Keegan, 
Director.· 
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· :~ .In:·.'the Mat.tar or. ·Discipli.nary_. 
_Pro~eedings- aga:inst -> .. · '· :-·. ·~· 
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.·coNCLUSIONS: .. ···.· :·,'s11~amrock:'. Ba~,: Ino;~-'. :~.--.~·::.··: ·· -
·_·,.::t/a. Shamt~oclt Bar .:·.; :.. :.·.,-.-·- :_· .· ) .' ·-· 
. ·<· .. :·2a so,ith Warrefr :street ·· , .. 

and· .. -
... OHDER/ 

- ~~- . 

y ~re~~~~~ ~~.~'. .:>'. . : · . . . . ) ··• .... 
Holder of. Plenar·y': Retail . d_onsUmptiorl . ). · 

·. :License· c .. 2ilt·, issued. by .the City - . 
Cotincil .or· the .ca ty .or_ Tr·eriton. _ ·_ -. ) - · 

·:~;--~..;~--·~-~·~-~~~-----~----~~-- .. --'--~~·~ .. --~ .. -· ... 
Daniel l".-G:tlmore, Esq.,. Attor~ey for.Licensee. ·. 

-Louis!: Treole, Esq, 9 Appearing for th~ Division· 

\.• ___ , 

1·: 

.:·' ·.· .: 
'" . .:- '• . . . . ... , 

:~The-< Haa~'c~r has -filed --the .fo110,~ing: i;epoz=t : herein:·:,. · 
·' :-...... - .. :':' ... 

·._ Ii~ Re32ort·:.- · :· .- ~ 
~ - . . . - - - ' 

. " - ~ : 
.. : ' ·~ '' 

-< .. -. . ., '.< ·~fc.ensee :·:pleaded .not ·guilty tcf the f'~llowing ohJu•.ge-.:~ ... 
.;··11on_ .AU.gt\.s-t: .. ·:9··,_·_ :1', -September -6., 11.;. ~nd 21,. ·1967,: :.you :,_ .... - · 
·: a~lowea;-·,,pei-mi t:~ed' ·and s11f'f'ered gambling .in and. -upon : .. ,.' · 
-,.,your 11.cen·s:ed -P~emises·,.,v~z. 1 :the m~king ·and _ac,cep·ting'-·.·.,:. 
'of··bets on::.horse races; .in v elation of Rule. ·7 of State::. 
Regula~~o~,,No-~, .2Q. tt, ·· . _ .. · __ 

: • ' ' • --1-· ~- • • ,. • • ~-· •• ~~ ' •• • ••• 

:: ,. <~· ·: · ·_<.T1l-e'· D:tv.~·s·i(m····;r:~i{ed .. on_. th.e test~:mony .or three .state: ~·1>0,11(,:e·· 
officers : .. in :substantiation or .the charg·e .... ~:,. . . · -· · -... - ··<: 

,,. • .. •': ' } l 

'..,./~<":»··:·: /'.~\/1-~:::S.tate· ·~roop.~1'-~-'.Thc)~~s-. B_~ Gallagher, who. pos·s:esse'cl>;~ple , . 
. ·<·e,xperience·-1n. conduQting :gambling investlgations including horse . · 
'.::(ra;ctf~·~e.tting'r: ;es~if.ied~:.t~at ... ~t-··noc~mtim_e- on August .9, 1967 he .. ,.· ... 
:\·.w~s .·+Jt :·a ,barroom il'.l -the ··_nei,ghborhood- of'.: the lic·ensed premis·es.:".when 
·:}:he::_o15s~J;'Y.ed·.two_ male~. standing ·at ·the.bal'· reading. the Nati_onal':_. . .'~·-.:.: 
\_:<Armstr"orig.- · One male made_ a·· no1,;ation on. a:- slip.- and .safd nhe .. wa·~->;c: 
/going to .. play P.oor "·Soul: in··the_·:.3rcl at AC ..... -.. ~.The other' male ha,nded.<-. 
:.,::_~'the:' .. f'irst._ mal·e .:paper. our:rency and· said, .. "Put· two on 1.t -f~r ·me _to,: 
:)'win.~,..·~··· )~re· you going to .l;ive 1.t to Charlie?."· The·fi-rst ·~·a.1e·-.' ·.-. · _ 
· .. ·saic:i i•Yes" ~-~pd left the·- barroom and entered the licensed pre·m1s·es :. 

·. invol v.ed . here~n, .. followed. :.·by Gallagher. .· Gallagher ,.obs e·rved· ·th~ . : · ..... 
_'._male· procee'd ·to .the rear. ()f. "t;;he .barroom to a desk or. ·a table•· ·: .. , . 

.. Charles P. O' Ddnnell {later identified ·as an offfcer and. stock-._-·:.· 
_ ;_, .. hoid.~r ... of •'the· i1cerisee· corporation) .who was tending .bar ·walked. _.· 

-to· the· rear .. · desk or table~- The ·male .handed 0' Donnell· .a· slip of .· 
. paper':. and. paper currency~·. The male had held ·the slip of_ paper ·· · 
in.·his. ·hand .from the time tbat he left the. ·first barroom to the· 

··time. ~hat he. entered 'the licensed premises. Ga_llagher did not 
. =: se~ _.~hf(t w~s ,writ.ten on -the .paper• It _was the·.witness·~ opini~n ... · 
··that O Donnell had· accepted a: horse bet. . .. ·.-· 

_ · · . ·- _:Gallagher returi\~d to the licensed. premises on August 
:15, 1967·at l2:G-;·p.m. and'~~,at at the·bar. O'Donnell' was tending 
"bar.,· He .observed a male go to .O'Donnell (while O'Donnell was ·. 
·seate~ at the .table)l confer with him and hand him paper .cu-rrency.· 
.Q•Donnell made.notat ons. This male then asked another male if he 
·had a play for the. day. Later the·s~cond male went to the ·t~ble 
and spoke with O'Donnell. O'Donnell made notations and accepted 
pap er cut·rency. 
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. Galiagher re-entered the lic~nsed premises ·on September 
11, 1967 at approximately 1:15 p.m., sat at the bar and ordered a 
drink fr9m 0 'Donnell who ~was again tend1ng bar. A male seated at 
a rear table who had been reading .the National Armstrong went to 

. O~Donnell w~o was then seated at the rear table or· desk, spoke· 
·with O'Donnell, handed him paper currency and proceeded to the 

bar·. - ---A--female who was also seated at the bar asked the male who. 
had confer.red with 0 'Donnell "if he had played it to win or 
across the board." The' male responded that he had played it to 
win~ Based upon what' he had observed, Gallagher applied to the 

. court for a search· warrant. · · 

::On cross examination the witness confirmed that he d:ld 
not know whether there was a table or a desk in the rear. It. 
had.a light on ite He did not know what kind of a seat O'Donnell 
sat on while at the desk or table. It appeared to the witness 
that what was .handed· to O'Donnell was p~per currency. 

. John J. Latawiec, who holds the rank of lieutenant in 
the State police force, testified that, accompanied by Detective 
Sergeant George Dix, he entered the licensed premises (described 
as a barroom) on September 21, 1967 at about 1:20 p.m. for the 
purpose of executing a search warrant. The officers identified 
themselves to O'Donnell who was tending bars At this point the 

·testimony revealed the following: 

· "Q' ·: After you identified yourselves what took place? 
·A~' ·I told him we have a warrant, search warrant •. I 

· · asked him. to- come.· around the bar G · As _he started 
to walk toward the r~ar he leaned over, ·and he 
threw something back through an opening in the 

.. wall o I went back there and found a 1-ra ter bucket 
-~with like a paper rapidly dissolvingo 11 

• 

Among ·the items found in O'Donnell 1 s shirt pocket was .a tally 
sheet containing writings which in the opinion of the witness 
referred to horse bets. The witness uncovered in the_ lic,ensed 
p~emises a quantity Of paper which would dissolve ~pon immersing 

·it in water, commonly known as rice paper or soluble paper, fre­
-.. ~ quently used by bookies in order to destroy evidences During the 
_,,search Latawiec asked O'Donnell how much money he took in horse 

bets over the ·bar and over the.telephone. ownonnell responded· 
·one hundred dollars over the bar and twenty-five dollars over .the 
telephone@ The questioning then proceeded thusly: · 

· · · · "Q · ~id you ask him \!J. 'Donner[} anything else? . 
A I asked him, tCharlie, is that part of today's 

horse bets you threw in the bucket there?' He 
said, ~Yes.! I said, RWhy did you throw it in 
there1' He said, 1What would you have done?'" 

Detective S~rgeant George Dix,of the New Jersey State··· 
Police testified that he accompanied Lieutenant Latawiec in the 
raid of the licensed premises· on September 21. Dix answered the 
telephone ·on several occasions when the caller asked for Charlie$ 

··Dix answered that he was Charlie. On some of these occasions the 
·caller said, "You aren't Charlie" and htmg up o On some other · 
occasions the caller just hung UPe On one occasion the caller 
said he wanted 1 and: 9 in Atlantic Cj_ty., Dix responded, "0eK9 11 

.all:d·the_. caller then said, '.'You arennt Charlie" and hung up" 
.· :''. ·' 

. Lieutenant Latawiec, upon being recalled to the witness 
stand,: ·testifled that in his opinion the caller who said to Dix 
that.·he wanted 1 and 9 in Atlantic City was referring to a daily 
double horse bet at the race track in Atlantic Citye 
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In d~fense of the charge Charles P. O'Donnell testified 
that-there was never a desk or a table at the end of the bar. 
He did recall Trooper Gallagher visiting the barroom on occasions. 
He did not recall the dates. _He d.id not on August 9 accept a slip 
of paper and what appeared to be paper currency. No one handed him 
a slip which contained the name Poor Soul in the barroom. 

It is possible that soneone came into the barroo~ on· · 
August 15 ;· September 6 and Septe'.nber 11 while Gallagher '1rns in 
the premises7proceed; to the end of the bar and give him.what 
appeared to be paper currency. However, this had nothing to do 
with horse race betting activity. He did not on any of tho$e 
dates or on September 21 accept bets on horses. 

In so far as the National Armstrong publj_cation and the 
papers char"acterized as tally sheets were concerned, it was his 
practice to read the National Armstrong for the purpose of seeing 
what horses were picked to win by the. various handicappers and . 
then compare the results to see which handicapper was most suc­
cessful. 

Concerning the paper that he threw awaJ on the day of 
the raid, he asserted that it contained the number of empty bot­
tles. that he was returning to the delivery man. It appeared that 
the delivery man was in a hurry to leave the premises and did not 
remove the empty bottles and for that reason he rolled tip the 
piece of paper and threw it away • 

.At no· time did he discuss with Lieutenant Latawi-ec the 
amo~uit of bets he took over the bar and over the telephone. 

On cross examination O'Donnell asserted that he kept the 
water-soluble paper on the premises filerely for the purpose of 

. jotting notes o It ·was used as scrap paper and had no connotation 
with racin,g. · 

As to the names Sam, J:fikey, H.C.F., Green, which ap­
peared on Exhibit D-3 in evidence (described as a tally sheet by 
Lieutenant Latawiec), the witness asserted that they ·were names 
of handicappers. He did not recall where they handicapped. The 
records· were kept· strictly for his own use, to compare the records 
of the respective handicapperso 

. ~· . Preliminarily, it should be observed that in matters of 
this nature we are guided by the firmly established principle that · 
d~ciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in 
nature and requi.re proof by a preponderance of the b~lievable evi­
dence onlyet Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Bever~ 
Control, 20 NeJo 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 64 N.J.,,Super. 24-2 
ThPPoDiv. 1960); ·Howard Tavern, Inc. Ve Division of Alcoholic .. 
. Beverage Control., not officially rep·orted, reprinted in Bulletin 
1491, Item 1. . · 

In apprais i.ng the factual picture presented ,herein the 
credibility of wi tne·sses rtmst .be weighedo Testimony, to be be­
lieved , must not ·only proceed from the :nouth of a credible witness 
but must be credible in itself a It must be such as the common 
experience and observation of mankind can approve as probable in 
the circu.~stancese pnagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 NeJ 0 546 (1954); 
'G(;l.llo v, Gallo, 66 NoJ., [)upero 1 (AppoDiv., 1961) o 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence., 32A CaJ.S., Evidence, sec. 1042. 
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I find credible Trooper Gallagher's testimony that 
ownonnell accepted a horse bet on Pour Soul on August 9 and 
that on August 15 O'Donnell ac.cepted a horse bet from an un­
known ·male after the male had been asked by another male if 
he had a play for the day.· On August 15 O'Donnell was observed 
making notations and accepting paper currencyQ Concerning the 
occurrence of September 11, I am persuaded that the fact that 
a female at the bar and a male (who had been observed conferrirrg 
with an.d to hand s~m~thing to 0 1 Donnell) engaged in a. colloguy . 
cone erning . the type of a bet he had made confir·med that the 
male had given a horse bet to O'Donnell, 

I 

My view is strongly butt.ressed by the fact that- on the 
day of the raid ·a taily sheet dealing with horse racing and denot­
ing bets thereon was found in 9'Donnell's possession; that.O'Donnell 
threw water-soluble paper in a bucket and that a quantity of 
water-soluble paper was found in the barroom. I dismiss as 
imaginative O'Donnell's explanation of the use to which he put 
the tally sheet; that the water-soluble paper which he threw 
away contained notations of the number of empty bottles he was 
returning, and his denial that he had informed Lieutenant Latawiec 
of the amount of bets he had taken in. 

An additional basic principle is worthy of emphasis. In 
disciplinary proceedings the licensee is fully accountable for 
all violations committed or permitted by his servants, agents or 
employees. Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20. Cf. In re 
Schneider, 12 NoJ. Super. 449 (App.Div. 1951). 

After carefully considering and evaluating all of-the 
e·vidence adduced herein, and the legal principles applicable 
thereto~ I conclude that the Division has proved its case by clear 
and convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidenceo I therefore recommend that the licensee be found guilty 
of said charge which particularly refers to the dates of August 9, 
15~ September 11 and 21, 1967, and I further recommend that there 
be a finding of not guilty as to that part of the charge which 
relates to September 6, 1967~ 

The lic'ensee has no prior ad.judica ted record of suspen­
sion. of license. I further ·recommen~ that the license be suspended 
for sixty days II R~ Beachwood Tg,_vJ~rn' IU2,o ' Bulletin '1879' Item 5 e 

Conclusions and Order 

Writ.ten exceptions to the Hearer vs report and argument 
thereto were filed by the attorney for the licensee pursuant to 
~ule 6 of Sta'te Regulation No o 16 o 

I find that the matters contained in the exceptions have 
either been considered in detail by the Hearer in· his report or_ 
ar~ without merite 1 

)_ 

. Consequentlyj having considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
Hearer's report and the exceptions and argument filed with refer­
ence thereto, I concur in the findings and rec,ommendations of. the 
Hearer and adopt ·them as my conclu~ions hereino 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of November 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-211~, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Shamrock Ba~, 
Inc 0 t/a Shamrock Bar, for premises 28 -sbuth Warren Street, 
Tren{on 1 be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) ~ays, 
commrrmcing at 2 aom. Monday, November 24, 1969, and terminating 
at 2 aem~ Friday, January 23, 19700 

Joseph M" Keegan, 
Directoro 
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. 4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SA.LE TO MINOR - . FALSE STATEMENT 
IN APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 35 DAYS@ 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Marcella Bar, Ince 
t/a Ma·rcella Bar 
115 No. Burlington Ste 
Gloucestsr City,_W.J., 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-21 for the 1968-69 license 
year and C-17 for the.1969-70 license) 
year, issued by the Common Council 
of the City of Glouc~ster City. . ) 

John Fe Strazzullo, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. _Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for· the Divisiqn 

. { 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

·u_1~··_: ,Qn January 24~ 1969, you sold, served and delivered 
· -~nd allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
·and.delivery of alcoholic beverages~ directly or in-

0 20 

.. directly, to a person·under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Violet---, age 18; in violation of Rule.· 
1 of State Regulation Noo 200 · 

In·your application filed· with the Connnon Council of 
. Gloucester City, da te.d June 3, 1968, and upon which · 

· ·you obtained your current plenary retail consumption 
license, you falsely stated ~No' in answer to Question · 
·No~ 3.5 which asks: 'Has the applicant or has any person 
m~ntioned in.this application having a beneficial in-. : 
terest in the license applied for or in the business to -~ 
be conducted under said license ever had any interest · 
directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic beverage license 
or perm;i.t in New Jersey or any other state which was sur­
rendered~ suspended, revoked or cancelled? If so state · 
details with respect to each surrender, suspension, revo­
cation or ca~cellationv 1 whe~eas in truth and fact the 
plenary retail .c-onsumption 1_1cense held by you for these. · 
·same premises had been suspended by the municipal issuing 
authority for ten (10) days, effective June 13, 1966,- for 
·conducting the licensed place of business as a nuisance; 
such false ·answer, statementi evasion and suppression be-
ing in violation of R"Se 33: -25eu · · 

With respect to the first charge·, Violet. --'"9 testified 
· that she was born on July 27 1 1950. On January 29,- 1969 (then 

being age 18), at about 10:30 pem., she entered the licensee's 
· premises and purchased five containers of beer from Marguerite 
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Jenkins (presiderit of the corporate licensee) and paid her 
therefor. She had visited these premises on three or four prior 
occasions and n~ither on this occasion nor on the prior occa­
sions was she asked to produce any identification or make any 
written representation as t6 her··ageG 

._ After leaving the premises, she was confronted by ABC. 
agents and admitted the purchase~ She returned to the premises 
with thetn and identified Mrse Jenkins as the person who sold her.' 
the beer. 

,. 

On cross examination this witness stated that s~e was 
accompanied by two minors but she was the only one who entered the 
premises. Upon her return to the premises with the agents, Mr·s. 
Jei1kins admitted selling the beer to her. · · 

ABC Agent G testified that 6n the date charged herein, 
in the course of his investigation (pursuant to a specific assign­
ment) of an allegation that the licensee was selling alcoholic 
beverages to minor ne observed the aforementioned minor enter 

·.the premis~s without any packages in her h~nds and lea,ve the said 
premises carrying alcoholic bsverages. After identifying himself 
to Violet, she exhibited a New Jersey driver's licen~e which in­
dicated that she was under twenty-one,, She had in her possession 
.two brown paper bags containing five containers of· beer~ She ad­
mitted to the agent that she purchased the beer at the said li­
censed premises. When they returned to the premises and spoke to 
Mrs. Jenkins Mrs. Jenkins stated that she had made the sale to 

. the minor buf that on a prior occasion the minor had spuwn identi­
fication to the effect that she was over twenty-one years of age. 

· The agent seized the alcoholic beverages and submitted 
them· to the Division chemist for analysise The chemist's report, 
certified by the Director ahd admitted into eyidence, shows that 
the beer was in fact an alcoholic ·beverageo . 

. Agent G further testified that the application for li-
cense filed by this licensee and admitted into evidence falsely 

1-answered:Question Nao 35 to the effect. that the licensee had no 
'-prior record of suspension of license, whereas in fact the li.­

cense ·had been·suspended by the local issuing authority for ten 
days in 1966. fo! conducting the business as a nuisancee · 

! ' 

. The testimony of Agent G was corroborated by ABC Agent 
D.who accompanied him on this investigation on the date charged 
hereine · 

John Starbransky ( a witness on .behalf of ·the licensee) 
testified that.he had sold alcoholic beverages to this minor on 
a prior occasion when, upon his request~ she had exhibited a birth 
certificate indicating that she was twenty-two ~ears of age0 She 
purchased alcoholic beverages on other occasions thereafter and 
was not asked to produce any written prodf of age on those occa­
sions0 

Marguerite ·Jenkins testified that she had served this 
mi_nor on the prior Thanksgiving Day and at that time a$ked her 
for identification because ttanybody looks under twenty-five I want 
to see proof of age~ 11 The minor produced a birth certificate which 
-~atisfied her that she was'of statutory maturity$ She admitted 
that on the date charged herein she did not ask for any proof of 
age, nor ask this minor at· any time to make any writte~ representa­
tion as to her age~ 
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With respect to the second charge 7 this witness testified 
that her accountant filled out the ~pplicat1on form, as he had done 
in prior years, and she signed the application without reading its 
contents. She explained tho.t sh~ has full faith and trust in her 
accountant ·and, therefore, did not bother to read the application 
before signing and swearing to the truthfulness of its contents. 

I have carefully analyzed the testimony and have had an 
opportunity to observe the witnesses as they app·eared at this hearing. 
I am persu~ded that the account given by Violet was accurate and · 
forthright and, in fact, her version was corroborated by the 
Division agents. Fully dispositive of the first charge herein is 
the fact that no written representation of age was requested by 
the license.e nor given by the minor at the time of the alleged 
sale or at any time. This is frankly admitted by Mrs. Jenkins 
and conceded by the licensee's attorney. · 

A written representation as ·to age is an absolute re­
quirement of R. S. · 33: 1-77 which contains the following proviso·: 

" •• ~ tha_t the establishment of all of the foJJ_owing _£?.cts 
by a person making any such sale. shall constitute a defe_nse 
to any _prosecution therefor: (a) that the minor- falsely 
represented inJ;Lriting that he or she was twenty-one (21) 
years of age or over, and (b) that the appearance of the 
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would believe 

·him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and 
"(c) that the sale was made in good faith relying upon such 
written representation and appearance and in the reasonable 

.... belief that""_the minor was actually twenty-one (21) years of 
age_or over. 0 (Emphasis ours) · 

The licensee cOuld easily have protected itself, par­
ticularly since there was some question in the minds of its agents 
regarding the true age of this minoro · Such alleged fraud and mis­
representation were specifically anticipated by this Division in 
a special note in its rules (page 86 of the Rules and Regulations) 
which, in ex.planation of Rul~ 1 of State Regulation No. 20, states 

.. ~n part: 

u ••• (c) that the sale was made in reliance upon such 
written representation and appearance and in the reason­
able ibelief that the minor was of age. Hence it is not 

. a .de.f.ense that mere verbal· inquiry may have been made as 
to the age of the minor or that the minor had verbally 
misrepresented his age or that the minor had displayed some 
document (such as a driver's license birth certificate, 
military _id~ntification card, selectlve service registra­
tion certificate, or any other similar document) which ', 
represented his age as over 21. The representation in 
writing required by the.Alcoholic Beverage Law is a l'.!£.11-

... ing ·made b_y . t~e.-.1l1.1110~ __ f?...,t_..Q,r.__D.L.io_r to tl_le time of sa:iJL..91: 
.serv"ice. Such a writing must be signed by the minor in 
the presence of the .licensee or his employee and one in 
which th~· minor gives his name, address, ,age, date of 
birth and, by signing the writing, makes a statement that 
he is making the representation as to his age to induce 
the licensee to make the sale. After the writing has been 
signed, the licensee should require that the person signing 
the representation adequately identify himself as that 
person and thus affirmatively avoid the acceptance of 
these representations from persons using fictitious names, 
addresses and ages. The signed representation should then 
be retained by the licensee.ci ... 11 

Obviously the licensee did not take the minimum precau­
tion of requesting tho written representation imperatively required 
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by the rule~ · nms tho llcensoe has not satisfied. the rc}r,u.ln.­
tory requirementso 

The prevention of sales of intoxicQting liquor to a 
minor not only justifies but nocbssitates the most rigid control4 
J1udson Bergen _C...Q.lmt_y Retail_ L:iJJ...1J.9_:r_j3tQl:f_$___;,.'\1?_$fu_Y4_JLq]!_oJ~-3.n, 13 5 
N. J. L~. 5~_? (E ~ & A eo T9t~7); I1l__J;'_~-· SchQE?J-9.:D.£, 12 N. J., Super., 4-l+9 
(App.Div. 1951); Mazza v. Caviccl?-t.0:., 15 N .. J .. 498 (1954); ButJ-2.r:. 
Oals_:.Il'l..Y.§Ill Ve Div .. _o_f_)UcoholJ.fL~:0 .. §LY...Q1'8£..~L.Q_QEtr..9J-... , 20 N .J" 373 
(1956); Gu~l1 y_~-IoqgJLGJ1, 21 l'LJ .. 574 (1956)0 . . . 

With respect to the second chA.rge' Mrs G> Jenkins st;:-i.ted 
that she signed and swore to the truthfulness of the cont6nts of 
the applicatibn without reading the same, and relied upon her 
accountant who prepared the form. for her. This explanation does 
not constitute an excuse for her failure to properly nnd truth­
fully answer the question. The licensee's attorney argues that 
guilt of this charge can be establishE~d under ReS$ 33:1-25 only 
where any material fact is "knowili.gJ.,~r 11 misstated. He obviously 
misreads the statutory provisiono Knowledge of a misstatern.ent 
of material facts is applicable only with respect to any criminal 
violation as set forth in the said section. The element of wil­
fulness does not enter into the statutory provision that any 
false or misleading statement or suppression of a material fact 
in the securing of a license are grounds for suspension or revoca­
tion of the licensee All statements in license applications are 
deemed material and must be fully and truthfully answered,, E.G. 
Scarne EnteLD_rises, J11.c., Bulletin 998, Item 2o 

It is therefore recommended that the ·licensee be found 
guilty of both chargeso 

The ltcensee has a prior r.ee·ord of suspension of li- -
cense by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective 
June 13, 1966, for conducting its licensed place of business as 
a nuisance (the failure to so set forth in its application form­
ing the basis of the second charge herein) and by the Director 
for fifteen days effective September 11, 1968, for sale to 
another retail licensee" Re Marcella Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1820 
Item llo · 

It is accordingly· recommended that the license be 
suspended on the first charge for fifteen days (Re Jer-Barb,, _Ip,..GQ.,­
Bulletin 1848, Item 8) and oh the second charge for ten days 
(Re Culver, Bulletin 1874, Item 4), and that there be added ten 
d.ays by reason of the prior record of two suspensions for dis­
similar violations within the past five years (cf e Tunn_~l Hill 
Corporation., Bulletin 1877, Item 4), or a total of thirty-five 
dayso 

Con_clusio...!J§__iLll.d Order 

Writteri exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument 
thereto were filed by the attorney for the licensee pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16_, 

I find that the matters corttained in the exceptions 
have either been considered in detail by the Hearer in his report 
or are devoid of merit& 

Consequently having considered the entire record 
herein, including the franscript of the testimony, the exhibits, 
the Hearer's report and the exceptions and argument filed with 
referc~nce thereto, I concur in tho findings and recormtiendations 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day ?f November 1969, 

• ORD~RED that Plenary Hetail Consumpti~n', License C-17 
~s~ued by the Common Co11!1ci~ of .the City of Gloucester· City to' 
~~Ic~lla Ba~, Inc., t/a ~arcella Bar, for premises 115 No. · 
Burlington ~treet, Gloucester City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for thirty-five (35) days commencing at 2 . M d 
~969~ber 24, 1969, and terminating 1t 2 ~.m. Monday, ~~~~mb~~ ~~: 

Joseph M~ Ke~g~n, · 
Director . 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOIJATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO... 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 J:i,OR PLEA o . · • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Nicholas Critelli 

) 

) . 

) 

) 
t/a New Husic Box Cafe 
32l.~- Seventh Street 
Jersey City, N.J., 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-143, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
The City of Jersey City. ) 

Licensee, Pro se · 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter He. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

-BY. THE· DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to· a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, September 7, 1969, he sold six cans of beer for·off­
premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No ... 38., 

. Licensee (then in partnership with ~eorge Crite~li) has 
a previous rec.ord· of suspension of license by· the Municipal issu­
ing authority for three days effective January 22, 1951, for sale 
during prohibited hours. 

The prior record of suspension for similar violation 
occurring more than ten years ago disregarded, the license will 
·be suspended for fifteen days,· with remission of five days for 
the plea· entered, leaving a net suspension of, ten days" Re Dale 
Rose, Inc., Bulletin 1879, Item 3. · . · 

f 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October 1969, 

OHDERED ~ha't Plenary Regail Consumption License C-143, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Ctity of Jersey City to Nicholas Critell:L, t/a New Music Box Cafe, 
for premises 32~· Seventh Street, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. :Monday' 
November 10, .. 1969, ~nd terminating at 2 aemo Thursday, November 
20, 1969. . 

.( 

Joseph M.,.Keegan, 
Director" 
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6. DD3CIPLIN i\HY PHOCEEDINGrl - SALE IN VIOLATIOIJ OF S'I';~TE 
REGULATTOn NO 8 38 - LICENSE SU~)PJ'.lJUEJJ Fon 15 DAY~)' LF;ss 
5 DAYS FOH PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Belva Doornbos 
t/a Belle Tavern 
8 Belle Avenue 
Pater~on, N.J. 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consumption 
License C-1-10 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND- OHDim 

____________________ ) 

Licensee, Pro Se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Septembe~ 20, 1969, she sold six cans of beer for off-premises 
conswnption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five -days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension bf ten days. Re Dale Rose, .Inc., 
Bulletih 1879, Item 3. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day· of November, 1969, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-40, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Belva Doornoos, t/a Belle Tavern, for premises 8 Belle 
Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, cdmmencing at 3:00 a. m. Tuesday, November 11, 1969, and 
terminating at 3:00 ao mo Friday, November 21, 19690 

Joseph Mo Keegan 
Director 
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7 e DISCIPLHl'ARY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICJDNSE SUSPEITDim FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Leonard Luizzi 
614 Second St. 
Hoboken, N.J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Ho1der of Plenary Retail Consmnption 
License C-80 (for the 1968-69 license ) 
year) and C-69 (fpr the 1969-70 license 
year), issued by the Municipal Board ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Russell & Conaghan, Esq., by John Pe Russell, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq •. , Appearing for the Division 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer' s R.§1?.ort 

Licensee pleaded not guiltj to.the following charge: 

0 on March 25,. 1969, you possessed, had custody of ~an¢}: 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your li­
censed premises, alcoholic beverages in bottles which 

·bore labels which did not truly describe their contents. 

OP.e quart bottle labeled· 1Ki . .i1s_ey Silver 
Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof', and 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 0 The Blended 
Scotch Whisky of the White Horse Cellar, 
86$8. Proof'; · 

in violation of,Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20. 0 

·.ABC Agent M.testi.fied that on March .25~ 1969 he 0 gauged" 
_ .. (i.e., tested ~or proof,and ·color) thirty-four open bottles of al­
. coholic beverages in the liqensed premises and his preliminary 
tests indicated that the contents of several of the bottles did 

···not correspond with thei~ labels in.that they were low in proof 
.. B:nd off in color GI The· bottles,, which contained pourers, were 
·_thereupon sealed and submitted 'to the Division chemistc . 

. . . The . chemist 8 s· report, certified by the Director,. was 
·introduced into evidence and established that both the one quart 
bottle labeled "Kinsey Silver Blended Whiskey? 86 proof" and the 
one 4;5· quart bottle labeled "The Blended Scotch Whis-ky of the 
White Horse Cellar, 86. 8 proorn ·bore labels which did not truly 
describe their contents in that both were not genuine because 
their solids and color were lbw. This was established by compari­

. son with the genuine brands of the respective whiskieso The 
· che.mist' s report concluded that these two bottlGs seized by the 
_agent were not genuine as labelede The subject bottles and their 

,' .. : qontents were also admitted into evidence~ 
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Leonard Luizzi (the licensee) testified that, after the 
agent gauged the bottles, the agent -said to him, "I found a few 
bottles offo 11 He replied, ''I can't ima~ine how they £'>Ot of:feu 
He asserted that the bottles, whi6h were taken from the back bar, 
were there for a long period of time and that the chan~e in color 
may have been due to the fact that they were exposed to the suno 
In anY---event, he denied ever having tampered with the contents of 
these bo.ttlesE> Upon exam.tnation it was revealed that these bottles 
had dispensing pour~r~ on them. He also stated ·that he employed a 
Mr. Dorrington as b~rtender for the past eleven years. Mr& 
Dorrington was not produced as a witness in these proceedings~ 
His explanation for that was that he was then employed a."t' the prem-
ises and therefore did not attend this hearing$ · . · . 

Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20, in its pertinent 
part, provides as follows: 

'~No retail licensee shall possess, have custody 
of, or allow; permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises any alcoholic beverage.eeoin 

- any keg, barrel, can ·bottle, flask or similar 
container which· •• e ~b)) bears a label which does 
not :truly describe its contents ····" 

The language of this regulation is clear and u11ambiguous. 

There is no denial thnt the two bottles now under cons.id­
eration were found by the agent in the licensed premises on the 
day in question. 

The licensee is responsible for any alcoholic beverages 
not truly labeled found upon its licensed premises,,, Cedar 
f\e~aurant & Cafe Co. v., Hock, 135 NaJ.LQ 156. As the court 
stated in that case at page 159: 

1'~~.We find nothing within the Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Act, ReSo 33:1-1, et seq., to indicate an 
intent that the holder of a retail consumption license 
must have knowledge that he possesses illicit bever­
ages in order to make him amenable to disciplinary 
action. Our courts have consistently held that such 
knowledge is not an essential ingredient to conviction 
for possession under statutes similar to the one under 

.considerationott 

Furthermore, since the regular bartender is presently employi~d by 
the licensee, presumably possesses special knowledge of the facts, 
was available and could have been produced as a witness, the fail­
ure to pro~uce him raises a~ adverse inference a~ainst the li­
censee o-· Wild v e_lisLTTlfill, 91 l'L, J. Super o 410 (+966; o 

After careful consideration of the testimony, I find 
as a fact that the charge herein has been established by a. fair 
preponderance of the evidence, and recommend that the licensee be 
found guilty thereof o 

The licensee has no prior adjudicated recordo It is 
therefore reconr::ended that the license be suspended for fifteen 
days" R~ Bowl-0-Mat Paramus O~erations Col:,Qe ~·,- Bulletii1 187l1-, 
Item 11 .. 
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Conclusions and Order · 

No exce~tions to the H~arer's report were filed pursu­
ant to Rule 6 of .:>tate.Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, : 
including the transcript of the testimony, the ex:hibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and recommendations of" 
the Hearer ·and aqopt them as my conclusions herein. · 

Accordingly, it ·-1s, on this 17th day of Novembe·r 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-69, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the .City of Hoboken to Leonard Luizzi, for premises 614 Second 
Street, Hoboken, be and the same·is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, November 24, 1969, and 
terminating at 2 asm. Tuesday, December 9, 1969. 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director • 

.8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Gallo Wine Sales of New Jersey, Inc. 
520 Division Street 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 

Application filed January 6, 1970 for plenary wholesale 
license and additional salesroom license for premises 
South Second and Beckett Streets, Camden, New Jersey. 

~;k~~ 
:trectoT 

New Jersey State Library 


